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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER

| NAVALAIR MOBILE HOME PARK

P.O. BOX 91
OXNARD, CA 93032
Water System No. 5602110

Attn: ROBERT NESLUND

CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE,
SECTIONS 116470
CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT FOR 2014 CALENDAR YEAR
CITATION NO. 04_06_15C_022_5602110

Section 116650 of Chapter 4, Part 12, Division 104 of the California Health and Safety
Code (CHSC), authorizes the issuance of a citation for failure to comply with a
requirement of the California Safe Water Drinking Act, or any regulation, standard, permit,

or order issued thereunder.

Violation
The Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter Division) of the State Water Resource Control
Board issues a citation for violation of CHSC Section 116470 to Navalair Mobile Home

Park. Specifically, the water system failed to submit a Consumer Confidence Report

(CCR) and Certification form for the 2014 calendar year.
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| Applicable Authorities

Section 116470 of California Health and Safety Code provides:
(a) As a condition of its operating permit, every public water system shall annually
prepare a consumer confidence report and mail or deliver a copy of that report to
each customer, other than an occupant, as defined in Section 799.28 of the Civil
Code, of a recreational vehicle park. A public water system in a recreational
vehicle park with occupants as defined in Section 799.28 of the Civil Code shall

prominently display on a bulletin board at the entrance to or in the office of the
park, and make available upon request, a copy of the report.

Background

The CCR includes information about the water system, levels of detected contaminants,
and educational information. The deadline for submitting the CCR to the Division and
customers of the water system was July 1%, 2015. The Certification Form details how and
when the CCR was distributed. The deadline for submitting a Certification Form was Oct
1%, 2015. Navalair Mobile Home Park received a Notice of Violation on August 12", 2015

for failing to submit a CCR.

Directives

Navalair Mobile Home Park must distribute its CCR and submit a copy to DDW by

| December 15, 2015. A CCR certification form must also be submitted to DDW by

| December 15, 2015. The CCR and Certification form should be submitted to:

Jeff Densmore, P.E., District Engineer
Santa Barbara District

1180 Eugenia PI, Suite 200
Carpinteria, CA 93013-2000

The CCR and Certification Form can also be submitted through the DRINC portal.

DRINC Portal: https://drinc.ca.gov/ear/DEHome.aspx
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Civil Penalties

Sections 116650 (d) and (e) of the H&S Code allow for the assessment of a civil penalty
for failure to comply with the requirements of Chapter 4. Failure to comply with any
provision of this citation will result in the Division imposing an administrative penalty not to
exceed $1000 (one thousand dollars) per day as of the date of violation of any provision of

this citation.
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Date Jeff Densmore, District Engineer
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water
1180 Eugenia PI., Suite 200
Carpinteria, CA 93013




